SENATE BILL 202
Introduced by Harding, et al.
1/19
1/19
1/19
1/19
1/28
2/02

civil action as prima facie evidence of a failure to obtain
informed and voluntary consent.
NEW SECTION. Section 8. Codification instruction.
[Sections 4 through 8) are intended to be codified as an
integral part of Title 50, chapter 20, part 1, and the
provisions of Title 50, chapter 20, part 1, _apply to
[sections 4 through 8).
NEW SECTION. Section 9. Severability. If a part of
[this act] is invalid, all valid parts that are severable
from the invalid part remain in effect. If a part of {this
act] is invalid in one or more of its applications, the part
remains in effect in all valid applications that are
severable from the invalid applications.
-End-
-12-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Farm BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Nate for SB0202. as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION: An act clarifying a wanan's right to know certain facts prior to abortion; requiring
that a woman contemplating an abortion be provided an opportunity to review certain printed material and an opportunity to
view an ultrasound videotape.
ASSUMPTIONS:
l. Each pregnant woman in Montana would be given an opportunity to review printed materials, ultrasound videotape, and
service directory. In l99l, 14,812 pregnancy outcomes were reported in Montana.
2. Information would be disseminated from the Helena-based Department of Health and Environmental Sciences (DHES) at no
cost to hospitals, health care facilities, physicians, and other places in which an abortion may be performed.
3. Information sources, such as the service directory, would have to be designed, developed, and published to be specific
to Montana. An informational brochure or training on the new law and resources available would meet the basic
requirements.
4. The DHES would purchase l,258 video tapes in FY94 and 125 video tapes in FY95 at an average cost of $100 (training
tapes considered range in price from $29.95 to $275.00 and a medium price is used) for a total of $125,800 in FY94
5. The DHES would purchase about 14,800 brochures at an average cost of $2.00 per recipient ($29,624 each fiscal year)
6. Postage costs would be $5,800 for FY94 and $580 for FY95.
7. Each facility has the audio-visual equipment to display the video.
8. Existing staff in the DHES could assume the additional duties to perform the proposed tasks.
9. A contract will be awarded for the development of a resource directory at a cast of $10,000 in FY94.
10. An estimate for enforcement·via penalties has not been considered in the development of the fiscal note.
ll. In 1987, Montana had l,177 active physicians, 66 hospitals, and 15 family planning facilities
12. The DHES will need a general fund appropriation of $170,424 in FY94 and $42,704 in FY95.
FISCAL IMPACT:
Expenditures:
Operating Expenses
Funding;
General Fund
(continued)
Current Law
0
0
FY '94_
Proposed Law Difference Current Law
$170,424 $170,424 0
$170,424 $170,424 0
FY '95
Proposed Law
$42,704
$42,704
Difference
$42,704
$42,704
D~L I-Zl-43
DAVID LEWIS, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE ETHEL HARDING, PRIMARY SPONSOR ~/
7_s
Office of Budget and Program Planning

eiYi¼--aetion-as-prima-raeie-e•idenee-of-e-failure-to-obtain
in£ormed-en8-•o¼ttntary-eonsent•
NEW SECTION. Section 4. Codification instruction.
tseetions-4-throagh-et-a~e [SECTION 31 IS intended to be
codified as an integral part of Title 50, chapter 20, part
1, and the provisions of Title 50, chapter 20, part 1, apply
to tseetions-4-tftroagh-Bt [SECTION 3).
NEW SECTION. Section 5. Severability. If a part of
[this act] is invalid, all valid parts that are severable
from the invalid part remain in effect. If a part of [this
act] is invalid in one or more of its applications, the part
remains in effect in all valid applications that are
severable from the invalid applications.
-End-
-14- SB 202
,
53rd Legislature SB 0202/02
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
SENATE BILL NO. 202
INTRODUCED BY HARDING, BRUSKI-MAUS, KEATING, GROSFIELD, REA,
SWIFT, TVEIT, B. BROWN, PECK, KENNEDY, NATHE, CRIPPEN,
WHALEN, BERGMAN, RYE, KASTEN, BIRD, GALVIN, MENAHAN,
BARNETT, KOEHNKE, GRIMES, MOLNAR, SMITH
A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT CLARIFYING A WOMAN'S
RIGHT TO KNOW CERTAIN FACTS PRIOR TO AN ABORTION; RBBBP!N!N8
iNP8RMBB--e8NSBll'P--iN--YHB--M8ftAM--AB8RY¼8N--E!8N'PR8b--AeY7
REQUIRING THAT A WOMAN CONTEMPLATING AN ABORTION BE PROVIDED
AN OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW CERTAIN PRINTED MATERIAL ANB-AN
8PP8RY6NiY¥-'!'8-Y!BW-AN-UbYRAS811NB-ViBIIS'!'APB7-PR8YfBiN8-eiV!b
BAMA889-P8R--AN--AB8RY!8N--PBRP8RMBB--N!Yll88'1'--!NP8RMB9--ANB
Y8bBll'PAR¥--e8NSBll'P; AND AMENDING SECTIONS 50-20-1047 AND
50-20-106, llNB-58-i8-¼¼i7 MCA."
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
Section 1. Section 50-20-104, MCA, ia aaended to read:
0 50-20-104. Definitions. As used in thi■ chapter, the
following definitions apply:
(11 "Abortion• means the perforaanee-of7-ees¼stanee-or
pe:re¼eipe:t¼on-in-the-perfer-nee-of7-or-aabmiaaioft-to-an-aet
or-operation-¼ntended-to-term¼nate-a-pre9nane7-w¼thoat--¼¼•e